

No. 24-936

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDREW HANSON, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL
SHOOTING SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LAWRENCE G. KEANE	PAUL D. CLEMENT
SHELBY BAIRD SMITH	ERIN E. MURPHY
NATIONAL	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SHOOTING SPORTS	MATTHEW D. ROWEN
FOUNDATION, INC.	NICHOLAS A. AQUART*
400 N. Capital St., NW	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
Washington, DC 20001	706 Duke Street
(202) 220-1340	Alexandria, VA 22314
	(202) 742-8900
	erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

* Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 31, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Decision Below Defies This Court’s Precedents.....	5
A. The D.C. Circuit Replaced This Court’s “Plain-Text” and Common-Use Inquiries With Its Own Pre- <i>Bruen</i> Test and Policy Preferences	5
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Effort to Gound Its Holding in History Defies This Court’s Cases Yet Again.....	11
II. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important.....	19
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024)	9, 20
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	19, 20
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....	3, 5, 13, 18
<i>Del. State Sportsmen’s Ass’n, Inc.</i> <i>v. Del. Dep’t of Safety & Homeland Sec.</i> , 108 F.4th 194 (3d Cir. 2024).....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	4, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 13, 18, 21
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2895 (2022).....	21
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2025 WL 867583 (9th Cir. Mar. 20, 2025)	22
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 83 F.4th 803 (9th Cir. 2023)	21, 22
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 695 F.Supp.3d 1206 (S.D. Cal. 2023)	21
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....	14
<i>Harrel v. Raoul</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2491 (2024).....	1, 2, 22
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9, 10

<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 18, 19
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Ocean State Tactical v. Rhode Island</i> , No. 24-131 (U.S.).....	2
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024).....	20, 21
<i>Snope v. Brown</i> , No. 24-203 (U.S.).....	2
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	6, 13, 16
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)	10
Statutes	
1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 887	14
1959 Mich. Pub. Acts 249	14
1933 Minn. Laws ch. 190	14
1963 Minn. Sess. L. ch. 753.....	14
1927 R.I. Acts & Resolves 256.....	14
1959 R.I. Acts & Resolves 260.....	14
990 N.J. Laws 217	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:39-1(y)	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:39-3(j)	15
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	15

Other Authorities

- Christopher S. Koper et al., *An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban: Impacts on Gun Markets and Gun Violence, 1994-2003*, Rep. to the Nat'l Inst. of Just., U.S. Dep't of Just. (2004), <https://rb.gy/yolfu8>..... 16
- David B. Kopel, *The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions*, 78 Alb. L. Rev. 849 (2015) 14, 15
- David Kopel, *Bowie Knife Statutes 1837-1899*, Reason.com (Nov. 20, 2022), <https://rb.gy/tgf9ue>..... 12
- Gun Digest 2018* (Jerry Lee & Chris Berens eds., 72d ed. 2017)..... 8
- NSSF, *Detachable Magazine Report, 1990-2021* (2024), <https://rb.gy/0l8qkv>..... 8
- NSSF, *Modern Sporting Rifle Comprehensive Consumer Report* (July 14, 2022), <https://rb.gy/x6lzzn> 9
- Pet'n for Writ of Certiorari, *Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island*, No. 24-131 (U.S. filed Aug. 2, 2024)..... 21
- Pet'n for Writ of Certiorari, *Snope v. Brown*, No. 24-203 (U.S. filed Aug. 21, 2024)..... 20
- Response.Br., *Barnett v. Raoul*, Nos. 23-1825, 23-1826, 23- 1827, & 23-1828 (7th Cir. June 20, 2023)..... 12, 13, 14
